

RECEIVED

06-21-2012 IN SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings
Against John Kenyatta Riley, Attorney at Law:

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

OFFICE OF LAWYER REGULATION,

Case No. 2010AP2942-D

Complainant-Respondent,

v.

Case Code: 30912

JOHN KENYATTA RILEY,

Respondent-Petitioner.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-PETITIONER, ATTORNEY JOHN KENYATTA RILEY

Appeal from the Report and Recommendation of Referee Hannah Dugan, dated April 16, 2012

GUTGLASS, ERICKSON, BONVILLE
& LARSON, S.C.
Paul R. Erickson (#1003920)
Stacie H. Rosenzweig (#1062123)
Attorneys for Attorney John Kenyatta Riley

P.O. ADDRESS:

735 North Water Street, Suite 1400
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-4267
(414) 273-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Procedural Posture and Disposition at the Hearing Below ..	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	17
A. THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE SHOWS THERE WAS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING ATTORNEY RILEY’S KNOWLEDGE OF POLK’S EMPLOYMENT AT THE TIME OF HIS REINSTATEMENT HEARING	19
B. POLK’S EMPLOYMENT WAS IMMATERIAL TO HIS REINSTATEMENT PROCEEDING.....	25
C. THE REFEREE INAPPROPRIATELY CREATED A “HYBRID” REINSTATEMENT STANDARD.....	29
D. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR FINDING THAT ATTORNEY RILEY ASSISTED MR. POLK IN FALSIFYING EVIENCE	33
E. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF DISHONEST, FRAUDULENT, OR DECEITFUL CONDUCT	35

III. THE REFEREE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS ARE UNSUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE.....	35
A. THE REFEREE’S FACTUAL FINDINGS WERE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	37
B. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS REGARDING ATTORNEY RILEY HAVE NO BASIS IN THE RECORD.....	40
C. THE REFEREE’S DISCUSSION DEFIES LOGIC .	41
B. THE REFEREE OFFERS NO SUPPORT FOR ANY VIOLATIONS OF SCR 20:3.4(b) OR 20:8.4(c).....	47
V. THIS CASE NEVER SHOULD HAVE BEEN CHARGED IN THE FIRST PLACE.....	48
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Mussallem</u> , 94 Wis. 2d 657, 673, 289 N.W.2d 801, 809 (1980).....	23
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Berry</u> , 44 Wis. 2d 321, 324, 171 N.W.2d 305, 307 (1969)	24
<u>Culver v. Webb</u> , 244 Wis. 478, 485, 12 N.W.2d 731 (1944).	24
<u>Disciplinary Proceedings Against Charlton</u> , 174 Wis.2d 844, 498 N.W.2d 380 (1993)	17
<u>Disciplinary Proceedings Against Norlin</u> , 104 Wis.2d 117, 310 N.W.2d 789 (1981)	17
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Alia</u> , 2006 WI 12, 288 Wis. 2d 299, 320, 709 N.W.2d 399, 409	34
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Arthur</u> , 2005 WI 40, 279 Wis. 2d 583, 609, 694 N.W.2d 910, 923	34
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Crandall</u> , 2011 WI 21, 332 Wis. 2d 698, 798 N.W.2d 183	16
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Elverman</u> , 2008 WI 28, 308 Wis. 2d 524, 746 N.W.2d 793	16
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Inglimo</u> , 2007 WI 126, 305 Wis. 2d 71, 740 N.W.2d 125	16
<u>Matter of Disciplinary Proceedings Against Salmen</u> , 187 Wis. 2d 318, 319-20, 522 N.W.2d 779, 779-80 (1994) .	34
<u>Polk v. Office of Lawyer Regulation</u> , 2007 WI 51, 300 Wis. 2d 280, 732 N.W.2d 419.....	5, 8, 29, 31, 45, 46
<u>Transportation Ins. Co. v. Hunzinger Constr. Co.</u> , 179 Wis.2d 281, 289, 507 N.W.2d 136, 139 (Ct. App. 1993).	17, 23, 45

<u>Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund v. Wisconsin Health Care Liab. Ins. Plan</u> , 200 Wis.2d 599, 606, 547 N.W.2d 578 (1996)	16
---	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 907.01(1)	24
Wis. Stat. § 802.08(3).	23
Wis. Stats. § 802.08(2).....	16

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers, Sec. 120, Comment b (2000)	20
---	----

Rules

SCR 20:1.0(g)	19
SCR 20:3.3(a)(3)) (Former)	11, 18, 26
SCR 20:3.3, ABA Comment ¶8 (2007)	20
SCR 20:3.4(b))	11, 18, 33, 34, 47
SCR 20:8.4(c)	11, 18, 35, 47
SCR 22.0001(2)	49
SCR 22.26(3).	31
SCR 22:16(5)	17
SCR 31.10(1)	30
SCR 31.11(1m)	4
